GENERAL BERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No, 3

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE _
TO LEASE NO. G8-07P-17288
LEABE AMENDMENT
INDDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number; N/A
Downtown Steflon

101 8. Jackson Street
El Dorado, AR 71730-6130

THIS ARSENDMENT Is mads and entered Into between EL BORADO FEDERAL CERTER, LLC

Whose address is: 12687 Falr Lakes Circle
Falrfax VA 220333822

Heralnafter ealled the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, herelnafter called the Govemment;

WHEREAS, the partles herela desire to emend the above Lease. The purpose of thfs Leasa Amendment Is to amond LA#3
BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT.

NOW THEREFORE, thesa parties for the conalderations herslnafter mentioned covenant snd apree that the sald Lease Is
amended, effective upon the signature hereof by both perilea and delivered, au follows;

To accept the Tonant Improvements as complete; and

Establish the Commencement Dale of the ioase rental pavments; end
o reslate the 1otal cost of the Ti's; and

To provide for the method of payment of ihe lota! Tis; and

To restate Goverimenis’ Porcentage of Occupancy; and

To raslate the Base amount for the Operating Cosl adjusiments; and
To restate the Termination Rights; and

All other terms and conditions ore infull force and effect

H

PNONALONS

This Lease Amendment contalns 3 papes.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partles subacrlbed thelr names as of the below date.
FOR THE GOVERNMENT:

FOR THE LESBOR: E| Dorado Federa! Center, LLG

Signature:
Name:

Title:

Enlity Name:
Date:

ublic Bulldinns & e, Legsi 1}

WITNESBED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Signalure: e
Nama: B LAY RN of AV T ¥ 4 W
Title: self

Date: Su g ils, 2617

Loaas Amentdment Form 12142

N




Lepsw Arnendiment No.3 - GB-07P-17206 PAGE 2 of 9

The tenant Improvements have heen completed end the Government accepts the leased premise on January 11,
20147. The Leesor and the Govemnment agree that the requirements specifically Identified In Attachment “A", GBA
Form 1204 - Condltion Survey Report of this lease amendment hava basn met

LEASE TERM

‘To Have and To Hold the sald Premises with Its appurtenances for the term baginning upon Aprl 1, 2016 end
continulng for & perlad of

15 Years, 10 Yoars Firm

sublect to termination and renewal rights as may be herelnafier set forth. The Lesse end Renl Commencement
Date I8 Aprll 1, 2015 and the Lease shall explre on March 31, 2030, unless otherwise terminated pursuant to the
terms Sectlon 1.05 hereln or other epplicable provislons of the Lease.

Nolwithstanding any other provision of the Lease, the Lease and Rent Commencement date are not dependen( on
the Government’s mcceptance of the space or any other condilion precadent.

Paragraph 1.03, "RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2013)" of he Lease No, GS-07P-LAR17285 s
daleted In its entirely and replaced with the following:

RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS (SEP 2013)
A. The Government shall pay the Leasor annual rent, payable in monthly Insiallments In arrears, at the following

rafes;
A1112016 - AHO2017 414U2017- /3912028 41912025 » 3/31/2030 .
__ANUAL RENT ANHUAL RENT AnHuAL BT . »\'h‘\f\r\
o O N,
BHEL RENT $524,990,76 sw,1?9.7a ] $5624,190.76 ‘ e
&L -
TEMANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT $0.00 524.4*12:;?7 $0.00
OPERATING COBTE $213,318.00 $215,316.00 $213,310.00 o)
YO Y1\
PARKNG $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 LES 8
ﬂtall-rs"‘i .
Tova. ANHUAL RENT $737,617.78 $764, §737,617.78

The Tenani Improvemen) cost of §169,661.74 (o amonizad el Intereel rate of 6.0 poroant par enrnum ovel tha remalning Fim Temm of the Lesss, beginning Jenuary
11,2017,

In Instances where the Lessor amortizes either the T or BBAC for e perlod exceading the Firm Term of the
Leage, should the Government terminate the Lease afier tha Firm Term or does not otherwlse renew or
extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall hot be liable for any costs, Including
unemoriized costs bayond the Finm Term.

B. Rent Is subjecl to adjustment basad upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance,
not to excaed 17,260 ABOA SF based upon the methodology oullined under the "Payment® clause of GSA
Form 3617,

C. SUB-PARAGRAPH WAS INTENTIONALLY DELETED

p. SUB-PARAGRAPH WAS INTENTIONALLY DELETED

E. If the Government ocouples the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated
basad on the sctual numbar of days of cocupancy for thal mornith,

i
D@ ¢
INITIALS: L R Y & /A
“TESSOR GovT

Lense Amendmeont Form 12/12




|eaes Amendinand No.3 - BE-07P- 17205 PAGE dof 3

F. Rent shall be pald to Lessor by slectronls funds transter in astordence with the provisions of the Gensral
Clauses. Rent shall be payable to the Payee designated In the Lessor's Central Contractor Regisiration
{CCR), now the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payes Is difersnt from the Lesaor, both
payee and Lessor musl be reglstered in SAM,

G. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified
consideration, the followlng:

1. The leasshold Interest In the Property described In ihe peragraph enthiled "The Fremlses.”

2. Al costs, expences and fees fo perform the work required for acceplancs of the Premises in
accordancs with this Lease, Including all costs for lebor, wmaterlals, and equipment, professional fees,
conlractor fees, attormey fees, penmit fees, mspection fees, and simlfar such fees, and all related
BXpENEes.

3. Performance or satlefaclion of all other obligations set forth n this Lease; and all services, utillies, and
melnienants required for the proper operation of the Propeity, the Buliding, and the Premises In acoor-
danoe with the tarme of the Leass, Including, but not Himited {o, all Inspections, madifications, repalrs,
replacements, and Improvernenis required to be made therelo to meet the requirements of this Lease,

H. Parking shall be provided at & raie of $0 per parking space per month (structuredfingide), and $0 per
parking space per month (surface/oulsida),

The Govemment and the Lessor have agreed that {he tolal cosl of the Tis, and Including Yl approved change
orders, iz $156,854,74. The Tl costs include all the Lessor's faes for general and administrative costs, profitand any
and all olher fees assoclated with the complation of the Tie.

The Govemmenl shall pay for the iota! Tenant Improvement Gast by amonitzing $158,551.74 over the remaining
firm Term of this Lease af an Inferest rate of 6.0 percent beginning January 11, 2017,

As of the Lease Award Dale, The Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined In the "Real Estete Tax
Adjustment” paragreph of this Lease |s 49,52 percent.  The Percentage of Occupency Is derlved by dividing the
total Government Space of 23,608 RSF by the total Bullding space of 47,852 RSF.

The partlos agres, for the purpose of applying the paragraph tilted “Oparating Costs Adjustments,” ihal the Lessor's
base rate for operating cosls shall be $0.00 par RSF ($213,318.00).

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)

The Government may terminate this 1 eass, in whols or in part, al any lime eflective afler the Firm Term of this
Lease, March 31, 2028, by providing not less than 80 days’ prior wrilten nollce to the Lessor. If the Government
determines parlal space relinguishied is not marketabla the space will not be released end therefore the vacanl
space adjustment will apply In lisu thereof, The efiective date of the tlermination shall ba the day following the
exphkaticn of the required notice period ot the tefminalion date set forlh in the notice, whichever is Iater. No rental
ehall acerue after the effective date of termination.

Al other terms and condltions shall remaln n full force and effect,

INITIALS:

LESBOR

)fa ol
. . & L/}/[f(f)\\/[

Looni favimidiisnid Forn 12142






